
'· 

ENTERED 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
GOVERNOR 

June 29, 2001 

General Mark E. Rogers 
Commander 
49FW/CC 

,, State of New Mexico .. '··· , 
~IRONMEN1: DEPARTME.f\tr' 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 
Telephone (505) 428-2500 

Fax (505) 428-2567 
www.nmenv.state.nm.us 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

490 First Street, Suite 1700 
Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330-8277 

RE: ANNUAL UNIT AUDIT- CALENDAR YEAR 2000 
FACILITY EPA ID# NM6572124422 
INVOICE # HWB-HAFB-AUA-00 

Dear General Rogers: 

PETER MAGGIORE 
SECRETARY 

PAULRITZMA 
DEPUTY SECRETARY 

The Hazardous Waste Bureau has completed the calendar year 2000 Annual Unit Audit for your 
facility pursuant to 20.4.2.201.1 NMAC. An invoice for the Annual Hazardous Waste 
Management Business Fee (Annual Fee) is enclosed including the tabulations for the Annual 
Unit Audit. 

Under the provisions of 20.4.2.301.1 NMAC "[p ]ayment shall be due within sixty (60) days of 
receipt of the invoice unless the facility submits to NMED/HWB a written request and receives 

: / 

written approval to extend the time for payment before the date payment is due." Should the • 
Return Receipt Request card attached to this letter be returned without a date of receipt the fee is 
due within sixty (60) days ofthe date of this letter. 

Under the provisions of20.4.2.302.1 NMAC "[a]n invoice for fees may be appealed by filing a 
written request for hearing with the Hearing Clerk designated by the Secretary of Environment 
within thirty (30) days of the date of the invoice. The written request shall be accompanied by a 
copy of the invoice being contested and shall set forth the grounds upon which the appellant 
disagrees with the assessment." 

Appeals must be filed with the: Hearing Clerk 
New Mexico Environment Department 
P.O. Box 26110 
1190 Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-6110 
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Should you have questions concerning this Annual Unit Audit please call me at (505) 428-2512 
or John Kieling at (505) 428-2535. 

Sincerely, 

J::L.B~ ~, 
Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 

JPB:jek 

attachments 

cc: John Kieling, NMED HWB 
Cornelius Amindyas, NMED HWB, 
Cindy Abeyta, NMED HWB 

file: i~eading and AUA/2000 



New Mexico 

Environment Department 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 
Holloman Air Force Base 
49 CES/CEV 
550 Tabosa Avenue 
Alamogordo, NM 88330-8458 
Attn: Howard E Moffitt 

Invoice # - HWB-HAFB-AUA-00 

ANNUAL UNIT AUDIT 2000 

Quantity Item 

106 Corrective Action 

1 Storage in Containers 

2 Treatment in Containers 

1 Land Disposal 

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB 

Mail Checks and Invoice to: 

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB 
Attn: Cindy Abeyta 
P.O. Box 26110 
Santa Fe, NM 87502 

State of New Mexico Use Only: 

Date Received: 
Check Number: 
Amount Received: 

Item Cost 

$250.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,500.00 

$2,000.00 

Total Fees 

Adjustment 

Pay This Amount 

06-12-2001 

Total Cost 

$26,500.00 

$1,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$32,500.00 

$0.00 

$32,500.00 



FACILITY: 
Melrose Bombing Range 

No. Units Unit Type/Description 
1 Disposal 
0 Post Closure Care 
2 Treatment 
1 Storage 

106 Corrective Action 

FINALAUA 
SUMMARY 
YEAR2000 

Comments 

Total 

Fee 
"$2,000.00 

$0.00 
$3,000.00 
$1,000.00 

$26,500.00 
$32,500.00 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
OPERATING UNITS 

YEAR2000 

Holloman Air Force Base 

Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 
20,000 Pound Open 

T-1 Detonation Unit Permitted Unit 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-

T-2 300 Pound Open Burn Unit 31-99 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-
31-99; Closure activities completed 

T-2 Sewage Lagoon A CY 2000 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-
31-99; Closure activities completed 

T-3 Sewage Lagoon B CY2000 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-
31-99; Closure activities completed 

T-4 Sewage Lagoon C CY 2000 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-
31-99; Closure activities completed 

T-5 Sewage Lagoon D CY2000 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-
31-99; Closure activities completed 

T-6 Sewage Lagoon E CY2000 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-
31-99; Closure activities completed 

T-7 Sewage Lagoon F CY 2000 
Closure Certification Verified After 12-
31-99; Closure activities completed 

T-8 Sewage Lagoon G CY2000 
S-1 Container Storage Unit Permitted Unit 

Total Fee 

Fee 

$1,500.00 

$1,500.00 

$2,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$1,000.00 
$6,000.00 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.l Billable SWMUs 

Holoman Air Force Base 

Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 
1 Building 55 Oil Water Separator 
2 Building 121 Oil Water Separator 
3 Building 130 Oil Water Separator 
4 Building 131 Oil Water Separator 
5 Building 137 Oil Water Separator 
6 Building 193 Oil Water Separator 
7 Building 198 Oil Water Separator 
8 Building 231 Oil Water Separator 
9 Building 282 Oil Water Separator 

10 Building 283 Oil Water Separator 
11 Building 300 Oil Water Separator 
12 Building 304 Oil Water Separator 
13 Building 304A Oil Water Separator 
14 Building 306 Oil Water Separator 
15 Building 309 Oil Water Separator 
16 Building 315 Oil Water Separator 

17 Building 55316 Oil Water Separator 
18 Building 500 Oil Water Separator 
19 Building 638 Oil Water Separator 
20 Building 639 Oil Water Separator 
21 Building 702 Oil Water Separator 
22 Building 704 Oil Water Separator 
23 Building 800 Oil Water Separator 
24 Building 801 Oil Water Separator 
25 Building 805 Oil Water Separator 
26 Building 809 Oil Water Separator 
27 Building 810 Oil Water Separator 
28 Building 822 Oil Water Separator 
29 Building 827 Oil Water Separator 
30 Building 830 Oil Water Separator 
31 Building 855 Oil Water Separator 
32 Building 868 Oil Water Separator 
33 Building 869 Oil Water Separator 
34 Building 902 Oil Water Separator 
35 Building 903 Oil Water Separator 

36 Building 1000 Oil Water Separator 

37 Building 1 080 Oil Water Separator 

38 Building 1 080A Oil Water Separator 
39 Building 1092 Oil Water Separator 

40 Building 1166 Oil Water Separator 

41 Building 1266 Oil Water Separator 

Fee 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A. I Billable SWMUs 

Holoman Air Force Base 

Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 
Building 1 Waste Accumulation 

42 Area 
Building 702 Waste Accumulation 

54 Area 
Building 702A Waste Accumulation 

55 Area 
Building 807 Waste Accumulation 

56 Area 
Building 867 Waste Accumulation 

63 Area 
Building 1778A Waste Accumulation 

71 Area 
Trim Pad 3 Waste Accumulation 

78 Area 
82 Building 131 Washrack 
91 Building 816 Washrack 

101 Building 121 Landfill 
102 Acid Trailer Burial Site 
104 Former Army Landfill 
105 Golf Course Landfill 
106 Main Base Landfill 

Main Base Substation PCB Disposal 
107 Area 
108 MOBSS Landfill Disposal Trench 
109 Old Main Base Landfill 
111 Radioactive Waste Disposal Area 

Sludge Disposal Trenches Near 
113A Lagoons 

Sludge Disposal Trencher Fire 
113B Training Area 

114 TEL Disposal Site 
Waste Area Landfill #1 PCB 

115 Disposal Site 
116 West Area Landfill #2 

118 Building 21 Pesticides Holding Tank 
119 Building 121 Waste Oil Tank 
120 Building 309 Waste Oil Tank 
121 Building 316 Waste Oil Tank 
122 Building 702 Waste Oil Tank 
123 Building 704 Waste Oil Tank 
124 Building 752 Waste Oil Tank 
125 Building 868 Fire Water Tank 
126 Building 1000 Waste Oil Tank 
127 Building 1092 Waste Oil Tank 

Fee 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.l Billable SWMUs 

Holeman Air Force Base 

Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 
128 Building 1166 Waste Oil Tank 
129 Building 1191 Spill Tank 
130 Taxiway 4 Tank 28 

132 Building 21 Entomology Leachfield 
133 Building 703 Washrack 

134 Building 920-924 Drainage Ditch 
Building 1 092 Oil Water Separator 

135 Drainage Pit 
Building 1119 Washrack Drainage 

136 Area 
Building 1166 Test Track Drain 

137 Field 
Building 1166 Oil Water Separator 

138 Drainage Pit 
139 Lake Holloman 
140 Lake Stinky 
141 Pad 9 Drainage Pit 
155 Sludge Drying Beds 
156 Imhoff Tanks (5) 
164 Building 1 080 Pond 
165 Building 1176 Pond 
166 MOBSS Drainage Lagoon 

170 Fire Department Training Area 1 

171 Fire Department Training Area 2 
177 Building 1176 Sumps 
178 Building 1191 Fuel Runoff Pits 
179 Discharge Box 
181 Building 1176 Drainage Trough 
183 Air Base Sewer System 
184 Wastewater Recirculating Line 

192 Coco Blockhouse Disposal Well 
197 Former Entomology Shop 

Building 824 Waste Accumulation 
212 Area 
229 T-38 Test Cell Fuel Spill Site 
230 Building 828 Fuel Spill Site 
231 Incinerator Landfill 

Fee 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$250.00 

Total Fee $26,500.00 



f) 
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FACILITY: 
Holloman Air Force Base 

Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description 
AOC-A Building Pesticide Rinsewater Spill Area 

AOC-B Building 807 Test Cell Surface Spill Area 
AOC-C Building 835 Spills 
AOC-D Building 882 Spills 
AOC-E Building 903-909 Sand Plast Residues 
AOC-F Asphalt Tank Spill Area 
AOC-G Atlas Substation PCB Spill 
AOC-H Chromic Acid Spill Area 
AOC-I Fighter Wing Flight Line Spill 
AOC-J Herbicide Spill Area 
AOC-K Northeast Base Spill Area 
AOC-L Early Missile Test Site 
AOC-M Building 18 
AOC-N Building 137 Military Gas Tank Leak 
AOC-P Building 301 Fuel Tank Leak 
AOC-Q BX Gas Station Fuel Line Leaks 
A OC-R JP-4 Fuel Line Break 
AOC-S Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
AOC-T POL Storage Tank Leaks 
AOC-U Lost River Basin 
AOC-V Officer's Club 
PRI-2 PRI Building 1264 Solvent Bum Area 
PRI-5 PRI Building 1264 Solvent Bum Area 

-- ---

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.1 Non-Billable AOCs 

Comments 

Required further investigation in RF A But not in HSW A 
Module of Permit.* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

" * 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

RFI Required by RF A 
RFI Required by RF A 
Total 

Fee 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.001 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.2 Non-Billable SWMUs 

Holloman Air Force Base 
Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 

* Identified in RF A as SWMU but not 
requiring investigation or remediation in 
1988. 

43 Building 55 Waste Accumulation Area 
44 Building 121 Waste Accumulation Area * 
45 Building 195Waste Accumulation Area * 
46 Building 198Waste Accumulation Area * 
47 Building 280Waste Accumulation Area * 
48 Building 282Waste Accumulation Area * 
49 Building 300Waste Accumulation Area * 
50 Building 301 Waste Accumulation Area * 
51 Building 308Waste Accumulation Area * 
52 Building 500 Waste Accumulation Area * 
53 Building 638Waste Accumulation Area * 
57 Building 809Waste Accumulation Area * 
58 Building 822Waste Accumulation Area * 
59 Building 83 7W aste Accumulation Area * 
60 Building 844Waste Accumulation Area * 
61 Building 851 Waste Accumulation Area * 
62 Building 855Waste Accumulation Area * 
64 Building 869Waste Accumulation Area * 
65 Building 901 Waste Accumulation Area * 
66 Building 901 Waste Accumulation Area * 
67 Building 909Waste Accumulation Area * 
68 Building 910 Waste Accumulation Area * 
69 Building 1080 Waste Accumulation Area * 
70 Building 1119 Waste Accumulation Area * 
72 Building 1178A Waste Accumulation Area * 
73 Building 1266 Waste Accumulation Area * 
74 Building 7005 Waste Accumulation Area * 
76 DRMO Non-Hazardous Waste Drain * 
77 RA TSCA T Waste Accumulation Area * 
79 Building 21 Washrack * 
80 Building 55 Washrack * 
81 Building 121 Washrack * 
83 Building 134 Washrack * 
84 Building 137 Washrack * 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.2 Non-Billable SWMUs 

Holloman Air Force Base 
Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 

85 Building 283 W ashrack * 
86 Building 304A Washrack * 
87 Building 306 Washrack * 
88 Building 309 Washrack * 
89 Building 703 Washrack * 
90 Building 801 Washrack * 
92 Building 822 Washrack * 
93 Building 827 Washrack * 
94 Building 830 Washrack * 
95 Building 902 W ashrack * 
96 Building 1080 Washrack * 
97 Building 1119 W ashrack * 
98 Building 1166 Washrack * 
99 Building 1266 Washrack * 

100 Pad 9 W ashrack * 
103 Causeway Rubble Disposal Area * 
110 POL Rubble Disposal Area * 
112 RA TSCA T Disposal Area * 
117 Wire Spool Disposal Area * 
131 Waste Oil Bowsers * 
142 Wastewater Influent Chamber * 
143 Bar Screen * 
144 Comminutor * 
145 Grit Chamber * 
146 Parshall Flume and Wet Well * 
147 Splitter Box * 

148 (T-2) Sewage Lagoon A Closure Certification Verified After 12-31-
99; Closure activities completed CY 2000 

149 (T-3) Sewage Lagoon B Closure Certification Verified After 12-31-
99; Closure activities completed CY 2000 

150 (T-4) Sewage Lagoon C Closure Certification Verified After 12-31-
99; Closure activities completed CY 2000 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.2 Non-Billable SWMUs 

Holloman Air Force Base 
UnitiD No. Unit Type/Description Comments 

151 (T-5) Sewage Lagoon D Closure Certification Verified After 12-31-
99; Closure activities completed CY 2000 

152 (T-6) Sewage Lagoon E Closure Certification Verified After 12-31-
99; Closure activities completed CY 2000 

153 (T-7) Sewage Lagoon F Closure Certification Verified After 12-31-
99; Closure activities completed CY 2000 

154 (T-8) Sewage Lagoon G Closure Certification Verified After 12-31-
99; Closure activities completed CY 2000 

157 ABLE 51 PCB Storage Area * 
158 PCB Storage Bunker * 
159 Building 500 Lead Battery Storage Shelves * 
160 Building 500 Nicad Battery Storage Area * 
161 Building 844 Battery Storage Area * 
162 DRMO Scrap Metal Storage Area * 
163 DRMO Wood Pile * 
167 Test Shed Launch Area Collection Basin * 
169 Burn Kettle * 
172 Munitions Explosion Trenches (Current OD 

Unit) Closed in CY 2000 
173 Building 198 Sand Trap * 
174 Building 231 Hobby Shop Silver Recovery * 
175 Building 300 Cleaning Tank Sump * 
176 Building 844 Sand Trap * 
180 Building 301 Outdoor Drainage Flume * 
182 Building Floor Drains * 
185 Building 332 Silver Recovery Unit * 
186 Hospital Silver Recovery Unit * 
187 West Area Silver Recovery Unit * 
188 Building 161 Acid Neutralization Unit * 
189 Building 282 Recycling Area * 
190 Building 500 Battery Neutralization Unit * 
191 Building 855 Concrete Pad * 
193 Trash Dumpster * 



'"""""' FINAL AUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.2 Non-Billable SWMUs 

FACILITY: 
Holloman Air Force Base 

Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 
SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 

195 
SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 

196 
SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 

197 
198 SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
199 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
200 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
201 
202 SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
203 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
204 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
205 
206 SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
207 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
208 
209 SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
210 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
211 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located * 
212 



FACILITY: 

FINALAUA 
CORRECTIVE ACTION UNITS 

YEAR2000 
TABLE A.2 Non-Billable SWMUs 

Holloman Air Force Base 
Unit ID No. Unit Type/Description Comments 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
213 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
214 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
215 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
216 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
217 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
218 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
219 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
220 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
221 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
222 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
223 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
224 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
225 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
226 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
227 

SWMU no longer exists/could not be located 
228 

PRI-1 PRI Building 1264 w/ Accumulation Area 
PRI-3 PRI Building 1264 Biological Incinerator 
PRI-4 PRI Building 1264 Quarantine Incinerator 

Area 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 



New Mexico 

Environment Department 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 
Holloman Air Force Base 
49 CES/CEV 
550 Tabosa Avenue (I f'Y r' 
Alamogordo, NM 88330-8458 Afhll\. 1~ (!1 cJ 
Attn: Howard E Moffitt A) J O ; 
Invoice # - HWB-HAFB-AUA-00 

ANNUAL UNIT AUDIT 2000 

Quantity Item 

106 Corrective Action 

1 Storage in Containers 

2 Treatment in Containers 

1 Land Disposal 

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB 

Mail Checks and Invoice to: 

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB 
Attn: Cindy Abeyta 
P.O. Box 26110 
Santa Fe, NM 87502 

State of New Mexico Use Only: 

Date Received: 
Check Number: 
Amount Received: 

Item Cost 

$250.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,500.00 

$2,000.00 

Total Fees 

Adjustment 

Pay This Amount 

06-12-2001 

Total Cost 

$26,500.00 

$1,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$32,500.00 

$0.00 

$32,500.00 



* 
* 
* 

08 23 01 

Pay to 

F 2 a s , o)'3 ~ s s 

0 F AS DENVER, CO 

SM00001212 000 

00020 
the order of N E W ME X I C 0 E NV I R 0 N M E NT D ~ P T 

!NV# HWB-HAFB-AUA-00 
1190 ST FRANCIS DRIVE 
SANTA FE NM 87505 

*THIRTY-TWO THOU FIVE HNOR* 
*DOLLARS AND NO CENTS* 

Check No. 

6671-40,645,342 

$***32500.00 

VOID AFTER ONE YEAR 


